

06-4211; 06-4296 (CON); 06-4339 (CON); 06-4436 (CON); 06-4437 (CON); 06-4438 (CON); 06-4447 (CON);

United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

- v. -

DARIUS FULLMER, ANDREW STEPANIAN, KEVIN
KJONAAS, JOSHUA HARPER, LAUREN GAZZOLA, STOP
HUNTINDON ANIMAL CRUELTY, INC., and JACOB
CONROY,

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND FIRST
AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' JOINT PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Matthew Strugar
Rachel Meeropol
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6432
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CORPORATE DISLCOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Panel’s Application of the True Threats Doctrine to Publicly Disseminated Speech Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and Leaves Little Guidance to Speakers on the Legality of Menacing Public Speech.....2

II. The Panel’s Use of Historical Rather than Actual Context is in Error5

III. The Panel’s Intent Standard for True Threats Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and the First Amendment12

CONCLUSION.....16

APPENDIX.....18

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL APPELLATE RULE 31.1(c)22

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Gazzola</i> , 17 Mass. L. Rep. 308, 2004 Mass. Super. LEXIS 28 (Sup. Ct. 2004) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Greenhut v. Hand</i> , 996 F. Supp. 372 (D.N.J. 1998) | 4 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Wilamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States.</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>Sheehan v. Gregoire</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W. D. Wash. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2004) | 7, 10 |
| <i>United States v. D'Amario</i> , 330 Fed. Appx. 409 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Himelwright</i> , 42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Mintz</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 115 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Richards</i> , 271 Fed. Appx. 174 (3d Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Zavrel</i> , 384 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 4, 15 |

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... *passim*

Watts v. United States , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) *passim*

Other Authorities

Paul T. Crane, "*True Threats*" and the Issue of Intent, 92 VA L. REV. 1225 (2006)..... 13

Jennifer Elrod, *Expressive Activity, True Threats, and the First Amendment*,
36 CONN. L. REV. 541 (2004) 10

Jennifer Rothman, *Freedom of Speech and True Threats*,
25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 283 (2002)..... 2-3, 6

Eugene Volokh, *Crime-Facilitating Speech*, 57 STAN. L. REV. 1095 (2005)..... 8
